Completion by the General Mandate.

Completion of the Subscription

Completion of the Subscription will take place no later than the second Business Day

after the date on which the conditions in respect of the Subscription under the

Subscription Agreement are fulfilled or such other date as the Company and the

Subscriber may agree.

-4-

B. APPLICATION FOR LISTING

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock

Exchange for the listing of and permission to deal in the Subscription Shares.

C. EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and

immediately after the Completion of the Subscription is as follows (assuming there will

not be any change in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of the

Subscription Agreement to the Completion Date save for the allotment and issue of the

Subscription Shares):

 As at the date of this announcement  Immediately after Completion of

the Subscription

Names of Shareholders No. of Shares  Approximate %  No. of Shares   Approximate %

Golden Infinity Co., Ltd.

(“Golden Infinity”) and

its associates (Note 1) 303,197,075  17.06  303,197,075  16.97

Other directors of the

Group (Note 2) 1,820,800  0.10  1,820,800  0.10

Subscriber -  -  9,170,183  0.51

Other public Shareholders 1,472,570,441  82.84  1,472,570,441  82.42

Total 1,777,588,316  100  1,786,758,499  100

Notes:

1. Among the 303,197,075 Shares, 1,240,000 Shares represent interest of Mr. Lo Lin Shing, Simon

(“Mr. Lo”) on an individual basis; while 301,519,575 Shares represent interest of Golden Infinity.

The balance of 437,500 Shares represent interest of Ms. Ku Ming Mei, Rouisa, the spouse of Mr. Lo.

2. Other directors of the Group include Ms. Yvette Ong, Mr. To Hin Tsun, Gerald, Mr. Tsui Hing

Chuen, William JP, Mr. Lau Wai Piu and Mr. Tang Chi Kei.

Upon Completion of the Subscription Agreement and the issue of the Subscription

Shares to the Subscriber, the Subscriber will not become a substantial shareholder of the